LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 12-13

No. 61, A.]

[Published March 22, 1945.

CHAPTER 12.

AN ACT to amend 103.50 (4) of the statutes, relating to employment on highway construction and improvement.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

103.50 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

103.50 (4) The industrial commission shall prior to April 1 of the current calendar year certify to the highway commission the prevailing hours of labor and the prevailing wage rate for all such classes of laborers and mechanics in each area. If a construction project extends into more than one area there shall be but one standard of hours of labor and wage rates for the entire project.

Approved March 21, 1945.

No. 6, S.]

Published March 27, 1945.

CHAPTER 13.

AN ACT to amend 101.31 (6m), 147.14 (4), 152.05 (7), 256.30 (4), and 296.36 and to create 147.23 (9) of the statutes, relating to change of name by architects, professional engineers, physicians, surgeons, osteopaths, dentists, attorneys, and other members of licensed professions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 101.31 (6m) of the statutes is amended to read:

101.31 (6m) No person shall practice the profession of architecture or the profession of professional engineering in this state under any other Christian or given name or any other surname than that under which he was originally licensed or registered to practice in this or any other state, * * * in any instance in which Wisconsin registration board of architects and professional engineers shall, after a hearing, find that practicing under such changed name operates to unfairly compete with another practitioner or to mislead the public as to identity or to otherwise result in detriment to the profession or the public.

LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 13

This subsection does not apply to a change of name resulting from marriage or divorce.

SECTION 2. 147.14 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

147.14 (4) No person shall practice medicine, surgery, or osteopathy, or any other system of treating bodily or mental ailments or injuries of human beings, under any other Christian or given name or any other surname than that under which he was originally licensed or registered to practice in this or any other state, * * * in any instance in which the Wisconsin state board of medical examiners shall, after a hearing, find that practicing under such changed name operates to unfairly compete with another practitioner or to mislead the public as to identity or to otherwise result in detriment to the profession or the public. This subsection does not apply to a change of name resulting from marriage or divorce,

SECTION 2a. 147.23 (9) No person shall practice chiropractic in this state under any other Christian or given name or any other surname than that under which he was originally licensed or registered to practice chiropractic in this or any other state in any instance in which board of examiners in chiropractic shall, after a hearing, find that practicing under such changed name operates to unfairly compete with another practitioner or to mislead the public as to identity or to otherwise result in detriment to the profession or the public. This subsection does not apply to a change of name resulting from marriage or divorce.

SECTION 3. 152.05 (7) of the statutes is amended to read: 152.05 (7) No person shall practice dentistry in this state under any other Christian or given name or any other surname than that under which he was originally licensed or registered to practice dentistry in this or any other state * * * , in any instance in which the state board of dental examiners shall, after a hearing, find that practicing under such changed name operates to unfairly compete with another practitioner or to mislead the public as to identity or to otherwise result in detriment to the profession or the public. This subsection does not apply to a change of name resulting from marriage or divorce.

SECTION 4. 256.30 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

256.30 (4) No person shall practice law in this state under any other Christian or given name or any other surname than that under which he was originally admitted to the bar of this or any

52

LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 13

other state * * * , in any instance in which the state bar commissioners shall, after a hearing, find that practicing under such changed name operates to unfairly compete with another practitioner or to mislead the public as to identity or to otherwise result in detriment to the profession or the public. Any person violating this subsection shall be subject to the penalty provided in subsection (1). This subsection does not apply to a change of name resulting from marriage or divorce.

SECTION 5. 296.36 of the statutes is amended to read:

296.36 Any resident of this state, whether a minor or of full age, may, upon petition to the circuit court of the county where he resides and upon filing a copy of the notice, with proof of the publication thereof, as required by section 296.42, if no sufficient cause be shown to the contrary, have his name changed or established by order of said court. If the person whose name is to be changed is a minor under the age of 14 years, such petition may be made by: (a) both parents, if living, or the survivor of them; (b) the guardian or person having legal custody of such minor if both parents are dead or if the parental rights have been terminated by judicial proceedings; (c) the mother, if the minor is illegitimate. Such order shall be entered at length upon the records of the court and a copy thereof, duly certified, shall be filed in the office of the register of deeds of such county, who shall make an entry thereof in a book to be kept by such register. The fee for filing and entering each such certified copy shall be \$1. If the person whose name is changed was born in the state of Wisconsin, a notice shall be filed with the state registrar of vital statistics containing such information as the registrar shall require; the state registrar shall then add such information to the birth certificate or other records and direct the register of deeds and the local registrar to make similar additions. No person engaged in the practice of any profession for which a license is required by the state shall change his Christian or given name or his surname to any other Christian or given name or any other surname than that under which he was originally licensed in such profession in this or any other state, in any instance in which the state board or commission for the particular profession shall, after a hearing, find that practicing under such changed name operates to unfairly compete with another practitioner or to mislead the public as to identity or to otherwise

53

LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 14

result in detriment to the profession or the public. This prohibition against a change of name by a person engaged in the practice of any profession does not apply to any person legally qualified to teach in the public schools in this state nor a change of name resulting from marriage or divorce, nor shall it apply to members of any profession for which there exists no state board or commission authorized to issue licenses or pass upon the qualifications of applicants or hear complaints respecting conduct of members of such profession.

Approved March 26, 1945:

No. 8, S.]

[Published March 27, 1945.

CHAPTER 14.

AN ACT to amend 20.20 (19) of the statutes, relating to deer and bear damage claims; to reimburse the general fund for moneys allotted for such purposes during 1942-1943 and 1943-1944; and to supplement the funds available for such purposes for the fiscal year 1944-1945, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the conservation fund to the general fund \$12,000 to reimburse the general fund for moneys advanced by the emergency board from the general fund to the conservation fund during 1942-1943 and 1943-1944 for the payment of bear and deer damage under section 20.20 (19).

SECTION 2. There is appropriated from the conservation fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1945, in addition to the appropriation made by section 20.20 (19), \$20,000 to pay deer and bear damage claims filed and to be filed during the fiscal year 1944-1945.

20.20 (19) of the statutes is amended to read: SECTION 3. Annually, beginning July 1, 1945, 20.20 (19) Х * \$25,000 for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of sections 29.596 and ÷. * 崟 29.597. Any unexpended balance at the close of any fiscal year shall revert to the conservation fund and may be used by the conservation commission for any of the purposes specified in section 20.20.

Approved March 26, 1945.